

CASE NO. 04-2173

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FRITZ ARLO LOOKING CLOUD,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Dakota
Western Division**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TERRY H. GILBERT (0021946 OH)
1370 Ontario Street, Suite 1700
Cleveland, OH 44113-1726
(216) 241-1430

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

ROBERT MANDEL
Assistant United States Attorney
515 Ninth Street, Room 201
Rapid City, SD 57701
(605) 342-7822

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	19
ARGUMENT AND APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTED IRRELEVANT TESTIMONY REGARDING ACTIVITIES OF THE AMERICAN INDIAN MOVEMENT.	21
A. <u>The activities of the AIM were irrelevant to the alleged murder allegations against Defendant Arlo Looking Cloud.</u>	21
B. <u>Even if this evidence had a scintilla of relevance, it should have been excluded under Rule 403.</u>	23
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY INTO EVIDENCE.	25
A. <u>The Court allowed hearsay into evidence in violation of Fed. R. Ev. 802.</u>	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B.	<u><i>The Trial Court erred in failing to give a clear and appropriate hearsay instruction to the jury, instead making confusing and sometimes inaccurate statements to the jury regarding hearsay during the trial.</i></u> 27
III.	DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION WAS VIOLATED IN THAT THE SERVICES OF HIS APPOINTED COUNSEL AT TRIAL WERE SO PREJUDICIALLY DEFICIENT AS TO DEPRIVE HIM OF A FAIR TRIAL AND TO UNDERMINE CONFIDENCE THAT HIS TRIAL PRODUCED A JUST RESULT. 31
A.	<u><i>Trial counsel was ineffective and prejudicially deficient because he failed to object to the entry into evidence of a videotaped interview of Looking Cloud by law enforcement officials, despite the fact that the interview took place after Looking Cloud was indicted, without the presence of counsel, under false pretense, and while law enforcement officers knew that Looking Cloud was intoxicated and unable to knowingly and voluntarily waive his rights.</i></u> 33
B.	<u><i>Trial counsel was ineffective and prejudicially deficient because he failed to object to the hearsay statements of Anna Mae Aquash, admitted into evidence, despite the fact that the hearsay clearly did not meet any exception within the Federal Rules of Evidence.</i></u> 43
C.	<u><i>Trial Counsel was ineffective and prejudicially deficient because he failed to request a hearsay instruction for the jury, despite the fact that throughout the trial, the trial court gave incorrect and confusing instructions on hearsay.</i></u> 47

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
D. <u><i>Trial Counsel was ineffective and prejudicially deficient because he failed to object to leading questions by the prosecution during the direct examination of prosecution witness Robert Ecoffey.</i></u>	48
IV. THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL, EVEN WHEN VIEWED IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE PROSECUTION, WAS SO INSUFFICIENT THAT NO RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT COULD HAVE FOUND THE ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	50
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60
ADDENDUM	
Judgment and Commitment Order	A-1

TABLE OF CASES, CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

American Eagle Ins. Co. v. Thompson, 85 F.3d 327 (8th Cir., 1996)
..... 2, 4, 25, 28, 47

Brewer v. Williams, 430 U.S. 387 (1977). 3, 35, 36

Crawford v. Washington, 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004). 49

Durns v. U.S., 562 F.2d 542 (8th Cir., 1977). 50

Fellers v. United States, 124 S. Ct. 1019 (2004). 3, 35, 41, 42

Giblin v. U.S., 523 F.2d 42 (8th Cir., 1975). 25

Maine v. Moulton, 474 U.S. 159 (1985). 35

Massiah v. U.S., 377 U.S. 201 (1964). 3, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39

Michigan v. Jackson, 475 U.S. 625 (1986). 37

Missouri v. Seibert, 124 S. Ct. 2601 (2004). 41

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 33, 37, 39, 41, 42

Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412 (1986). 36, 37

Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56 (1980). 49

Patterson v. Illinois, 487 U.S. 285 (1988). 36, 37

Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932). 36

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984). 3, 31, 34, 35

**TABLE OF CASES, CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>U.S. v. Anziano</u> , 606 F.2d 242, 245 (8 th Cir., 1979)	4, 50, 51
<u>U.S. v. Bettelyoun</u> , 892 F.2d 744 (8 th Cir., 1989)..	2, 25
<u>U.S. v. Blakey</u> , 607 F.2d 779 (7 th Cir., 1979).	45
<u>U.S. v. Brown</u> , 183 F.3d 740 (8 th Cir., 1999).	3, 31
<u>U.S. v. Byrne</u> , 83 F.3d 984 (8 th Cir. 1996).	37
<u>U.S. v. Graham</u> , 548 F.2d 1302 (8 th Cir., 1977).	4, 50, 51
<u>U.S. v. Grassrope</u> , 342 F.3d 866 (8 th Cir., 2003)	4, 48
<u>U.S. v. Grey Bear</u> , 828 F.2d 1286 (8 th Cir., 1987)	4, 50, 51
<u>U.S. v. Hamilton</u> , 332 F.3d 1144 (8 th Cir., 2003)	50
<u>U.S. v. Iron Shell</u> , 633 F.2d 77 (8 th Cir., 1980).	3, 45
<u>U. S. v. Johnson</u> , 318 F.3d 821 (8 th Cir. 2003)	21
<u>U.S. v. Korn</u> , 138 F.3d 1239 (8 th Cir. 1998).	37
<u>U.S. v. Kurkowski</u> , 281 F.3d 699, 702 (8 th Cir., 2002).	2, 25
<u>U.S. v. Lard</u> , 734 F.2d 1290 (8 th Cir., 1984)	50
<u>U.S. v. Larson</u> , 760 F.2d 852 (8 th Cir., 1985)	50
<u>U.S. v. Malik</u> , 345 F.3d 999 (8 th Cir., 2003).	2, 23, 30

**TABLE OF CASES, CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>U.S. v. Manfre</u> , 368 F.3d 832 (8 th Cir., 2004).	3, 45
<u>U.S. v. Martin</u> , 369 F.3d 1046 (8 th Cir., 2004).	4, 50
<u>U.S. v. Mendoza</u> , 85 F.3d 1347 (8 th Cir., 1996)	25
<u>U.S. v. Mora-Higuera</u> , 269 F.3d 905 (8 th Cir., 2001).	48
<u>U.S. v. Ortiz</u> , 125 F.3d 630 (8 th Cir., 1997).	3, 43
<u>U. S. v. Parker</u> , 364 F.3d 934 (8 th Cir. 2004)	2, 23
<u>U.S. v. Red Bird</u> , 287 F.3d 709 (8 th Cir. 2002)	3, 35, 36
<u>U.S. v. Schumaker</u> , 238 F.3d 978 (8 th Cir. 2001)	2, 22
<u>U.S. v. Taylor</u> , 106 F.3d 801 (8 th Cir. 1997)	21, 22
<u>U.S. v. Turner</u> , 157 F.3d 552 (8 th Cir. 1998)	37

STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	41
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution	3, 31, 33, 35, 37, 38
18 U.S.C. §1111	i, 1, 5, 51
18 U.S.C. §1112	i, 1, 5, 51
18 U.S.C. §1153	i, 1, 5, 51

TABLE OF CASES, CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S. C. §2255	32
Fed. Crim. R. 29	5, 19, 50, 57, 58
Fed. R. Ev. 402	22
Fed. R. Ev. 403	14, 23
Fed. R. Ev. 611	48
Fed. R. Ev. 801	25, 28, 44
Fed. R. Ev. 802.	25, 44
Fed. R. Ev. 803	44, 45
Fed. R. Ev. 804	44, 46
